

SC99656

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

LIANA M. MACCOLL,

Appellant,

v.

MISSOURI STATE HIGHWAY PATROL, ET AL.,

Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Boone County
The Honorable Jeff Harris, Judge

Substitute Brief of Missouri State Highway Patrol

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Attorney General

GREGORY M. GOODWIN
Mo. Bar No. 65929
Assistant Attorney General

George R. Lankford
Mo. Bar No. 70186
Assistant Attorney General

P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65201
(573) 751-7017
Gregory.Goodwin@ago.mo.gov

Attorneys for all Respondents

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities	3
Argument.....	10
I. MacColl was required to register under SORNA absent a judicial order to the contrary. – Responds to MacColl’s Point III.....	12
II. The interplay between SORA and SORNA continues to impose a lifetime registration requirement on MacColl because the 2018 SORA amendments did not alter the relevant language in Section 589.400.1(7). – Responds to MacColl’s Point V	17
A. The General Assembly declined to modify the relevant language in Section 589.400.1(7) and thereby endorsed the lifetime registration requirement.	18
B. The text of Section 589.400.1(7) creates a lifetime registration requirement for those sex offenders who “have been” “required to register” under federal law because they must re-register at the end of the terms.....	23
C. Declining to adopt MacColl’s requested interpretation does not render the 2018 amendments meaningless.	27
III. MacColl is a Tier III offender under SORA. – Responds to MacColl’s Point II	34
IV. The rule of lenity does not apply to SORA cases. – Responds to MacColl’s Points II, III & IV	38
A. SORA is civil, not criminal, so the rule of lenity does not apply.	38
B. The General Assembly enacted SORA to protect children and Missourians, and SORA is not ambiguous, so the rule of lenity should not apply in any event.	42
V. MacColl’s other challenges are wrong or irrelevant. – Responds to the Remainder of MacColl’s Brief	43
Conclusion	45
Certificate of Compliance	46

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Employees, AFL-CIO, Council 61 v. State</i> , 653 S.W.3d 111 (Mo. 2022).....	11, 27, 36
<i>Asbury v. Lombardi</i> , 846 S.W.2d 196	26, 36
<i>Boland v. Saint Luke’s Health Sys. Inc.</i> , 471 S.W.3d 703 (Mo. 2015).....	11
<i>Brizendine v. Conrad</i> , 71 S.W.3d 587 (Mo. 2002).....	12
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932)	24
<i>Citizens Bank & Tr. Co. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 639 S.W.2d 833 (Mo. 1982).....	19, 21
<i>City of Aurora v. Spectra Commc’ns Grp., LLC</i> , 592 S.W.3d 764 (Mo. 2019).....	15, 16
<i>City of Kansas City v. Tyson</i> , 169 S.W.3d 927 (Mo. App. 2005).....	40, 42
<i>D.E.G. v. Juvenile Officer of Jackson Cnty.</i> , 601 S.W.3d 212 (Mo. 2020).....	23
<i>Dixon v. Mo. State Hwy. Patrol</i> , 583 S.W.3d 521 (Mo. App. 2019).....	42
<i>Doe v. Frisz</i> , 643 S.W.3d 358 (Mo. 2022).....	28
<i>Doe v. Keathley</i> , 290 S.W.3d 719 (Mo. 2009).....	passim
<i>Doe v. Neer</i> , 409 S.W.3d 451 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013)	21

Doe v. Phillips,
194 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. 2006).....passim

Doe v. Toelke,
389 S.W.3d 165 (Mo. 2012).....passim

Ellis v. Whitlock,
10 Mo. 781 (1847) 39

Hixson v. Missouri State Highway Patrol,
611 S.W.3d 923 (Mo. App. E.D. 2020) 35

Holtcamp v. State,
259 S.W.3d 537 (Mo.2008)..... 40, 41

Holtcamp v. State,
WD66661, 2007 WL 2700551 n.6 (Mo. App. Sept. 18, 2007) 40

Horton v. State,
462 S.W.3d 770 (Mo. App. 2015)..... 16, 17

In re: McClain,
741 S.E.2d 893 (N.C. App. 2013) 45

J.B. v. Vescovo,
632 S.W.3d 861 (Mo. App. W.D. 2021) 27, 38

J.S. v. Beaird,
28 S.W.3d 875 (Mo. 2000).....passim

James v. Missouri State Hwy. Patrol,
505 S.W.3d 378 (Mo. App. E.D. 2016) 21

Khatri v. Trotter,
554 S.W.3d 482 (Mo. App. S.D. 2018)..... 21

Kirk v. State,
520 S.W.3d 443 (Mo. 2017)..... 12, 13, 41

MacColl v. Mo. State Hwy. Patrol,
WD 84739, 2022 WL 1309988 n.4 (Mo. App. May 3, 2022)..... 12

Nowden v. Div. of Alcohol & Tobacco,
Ctrl., 552 S.W.3d 114 (Mo. 2018)..... 11

Ocasio v. United States,
578 U.S. 282 (2016) 43

Parktown Imports Inc. v. Audi of Am. Inc.,
278 S.W.3d 670 (Mo. 2009)..... 11

R.W. v. Sanders,
168 S.W.3d 65 (Mo. 2005)..... 41

Roe v. Replogle,
408 S.W.3d 759 (Mo. 2013)..... 41

Selig v. Russell,
604 S.W.3d 817 (Mo. App. 2020)..... 21, 32, 34

Shoppe Intern., Inc. v. Dir. of Rev.,
156 S.W.3d 333 (Mo. 2005)..... 22

State ex rel. Dean v. Daues,
14 S.W.2d 990 (Mo. Div. 1 1929)..... 19

State ex rel. T.J. v. Cundiff,
632 S.W.3d 353 (Mo. 2021)..... 11, 35

State ex rel. Valentine v. Orr,
366 S.W.3d 534 (Mo. 2012)..... 38

State v. Alpert,
543 S.W.3d 589 (Mo. 2018)..... 16

State v. Bazell,
497 S.W.3d 263 (Mo. 2016)..... 38

State v. Jensen,
184 S.W.3d 586 (Mo. App. 2006)..... 29, 30

State v. Liberty,
370 S.W.3d 537 (Mo. 2012)..... 43

State v. McCord,
621 S.W.3d 496 (Mo. 2021)..... 43

State v. Wade,
421 S.W.3d 429 (Mo. 2013)..... 41

<i>Templemire v. W & M Welding, Inc.</i> , 433 S.W.3d 371 (Mo. 2014).....	12, 23, 24
<i>United Pharmacal Co. of Mo. v. Mo. Bd. of Pharmacy</i> , 208 S.W.3d 907 (Mo. 2006).....	40
<i>United States v. Elk Shoulder</i> , 738 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2013)	45
<i>United States v. Templin</i> , 354 F.Supp.3d 1181 (D. Mont. Jan. 29, 2019).....	16
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820)	39
<i>Wilkerson v. State</i> , 533 S.W.3d 755 (Mo. App. W.D. 2017)	21, 23, 34
Statutes	
§ 1.120.....	20
§ 566.068 (2000)	29
§ 566.069.....	30, 31
§ 566.069 (2017)	30
§ 566.083.....	30, 36
§ 566.086.....	31
§ 566.090 (RSMo. 1979)	36
§ 566.093.....	29, 36
§ 589.400.....	passim
§ 589.400 (1997)	22
§ 589.400 (2006)	22
§ 589.400 (2008)	22
§ 589.400 (2018)	19

§ 589.401.....	26
§ 589.414.....	passim
§ 589.414 (2008)	31
§ 589.417.....	37
§ 632.525.....	22
34 U.S.C. § 20911(5)(B)	30
34 U.S.C. § 20911(5)(C)	28, 29, 31
34 U.S.C. § 20913(a)	14
34 U.S.C. § 20915(a)(1).....	14, 17
34 U.S.C. § 20915(b)(1)	13, 15
34 U.S.C. §20911(5)(A)	25, 28
34 U.S.C. §20927(a)	33
42 U.S.C. § 14071(b)(6)(A)	45
U.S.C. § 20915(a)(1).....	17
Regulations	
28 C.F.R. § 72.5(b)(2)	14, 17
73 Fed. Reg. 38,030 (July 2, 2008).....	14
72 Fed. Reg. 8894 (Feb. 28, 2007)	14
Other Authorities	
4B Mo. Prac., Probate & Surrogate Laws Manual Ch. 632(2) Intro (2d ed.) .	20
<i>A. Sullivan, Statutory Construction in Missouri,</i> 59 J. Mo. B. 120 (2003).....	11
<i>J.S. v. Beaird</i> , SC82274, 2000 WL 34546773, Resp.’s Br. (Mo. 2000)	40
<i>J.S. v. Beaird</i> , SC82274, 2000 WL 34546776, App.’s Br. (Mo. 2000).....	40
